IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

IN RE: ) Chapter 11
)
OAKWOOD HOMES CORPORATION, ) Case No. 02-13396 (PJW)
et al., )
Debtors. ) Jointly Administered
)
) Hearing Date: October 8, 2004 at 1:30 p.m.

) Objections Due: July 19, 2004

NOTICE OF FINAL APPLICATION OF KENNEY & SOLOMON, P.C., AS

ATTORNEYS FOR DEBTORS AND DEBTORS-IN-POSSESSION, FOR ALLOWANCE

OF COMPENSATION AND FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF ALL ACTUAL AND
NECESSARY EXPENSES INCURRED FOR THE PERIOD
MAY 1,2003 THROUGH APRIL 15, 2004

Name of Applicant: Kenney & Solomon, P.C.
Authorized to Provide
Professional Services to: Debtors
Date of Retention: August 11, 2003
(Nunc pro tunc to May 1, 2003)
Period for which Compensation and Final approval for fee applications filed
Reimbursement is sought: for periods from May 1, 2003 through

April 15, 2004

Total Amount of Final Compensation Sought as actual,

reasonable and necessary for applicable
period: $88,041.97

Total Amount of Final Expense Reimbursement Sought

as actual, reasonable and necessary for applicable
period: $4,662.91



CUMULATIVE SUMMARY OF INTERIM APPLICATIONS OF KENNEY &
SOLOMON, P.C., FOR SERVICES RENDERED AND REIMBURSEMENT OF
EXPENSES AS COUNSEL FOR DEBTORS AND DEBTORS-IN-POSSESSION FOR

THE PERIOD MAY 1, 2003 THROUGH APRIL 15, 2004

Kenney & Solomon’s monthly fee and cost cap was increased to $40,000. But for the months
listed below, Kenney & Solomon’s fees and costs have not exceeded this cap. Asa result, no fee
applications have been required except for the periods listed below. Kenney & Solomon seeks
final court approval for the fees awarded from May 1, 2003 through April 15, 2004 for which fee
applications were required to be filed, broken down as follows:

MONTHLY FEE APPLICATIONS FOR THE APPLICABLE PERIOD

Application DATED FILED PERIOD REQUESTED APPROVED
Type COVERED FEES/EXPENSES FEES/EXPENSES
First Monthly Fee October 16, 2003 May 1, 2003 $32,912.15/8349.40 $26,329.72/$349.40
Application Doc. 2150 through May 31, (Certificate of No
2003 Objection filed on
November 12, 2003
Doc. 2354
Second Monthly Fee | November 12, 2003 August 1, 2003 $24,937.06/$2,061.79 $19,949.64/$2,061.79
Application Doc. 2356 through August (Certificate of No
31,2003 Objection filed on
December 5, 2003
Doc. 2555
Third Monthly Fee November 12, 2003 September 1, $30,192.76/%2,251.72 $24,154.20/82,251.72
Application Doc. 2360 2003 (Certificate of No
through Objection filed on
September 30, December 5, 2003
2003 Doc. 2556
First Quarterly Fee November 20, 2003 May 1, 2003 $88,041.97/54,662.91 $88,041.97/$4,662.91(0
Application Doc. 2446 through mnibus Hearing held
September 30, December 15, 2003)

2003




CUMULATIVE COMPENSATION SUMMARY BY PROJECT CATEGORY

Project Category Total Hours For The | Total Hours From Total Fees For The Total Fees From The
Period The Petition Date * | Period Petition Date *
Asset Disposition | 1,032.8 1,032.8 $88,041.97 $88,041.97

* For which fee applications were required. Kenney & Solomon is still owed approximately $26,247.32 by
the Debtors for invoices submitted post petition date both for the months for which Kenney & Solomon did
not exceed the cap and for the months for which Kenney & Solomon did exceed the cap.

CUMULATIVE EXPENSE SUMMARY

Expense Category Total Expenses Total Expenses From
For The Period The Petition Date
Service Fees 230.00 230.00
Court Cost 950.00 950.00
UPS 270.95 270.95
Copies (at Clerk’s Office) 6.00 6.00
Recording Fees 31.00 31.00
Title Search Fees 856.00 856.00
Advertising Costs (foreclosures) 1,872.80 1,872.80
Certified Mail 91.16 91.16
Writ Execution Fees (Sheriff) 250.00 250.00
Appraisal Cost 105.00 105.00
Total $4,662.91 $4,662.91

Dated: June 28, 2004
Duluth, Georgia

KENNEY & SOLOMON, P.C.

___/s/John A. Medina

John A. Medina

Georgia Bar No. 500670

For the Firm

KENNEY & SOLOMON, P.C.
3675 Crestwood Parkway, Suite 500
Duluth, Georgia 30096

(770) 564-1600



